


About the cover.....

Hocking Technical College, now only 10 years old, outgrew its original quarters
and moved to its present campus in 1975. The College has continued to grow, and
in the fall of 1977, three new buildings were completed. The artist’s drawing on the
cover shows how the campus looks today.
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Hocking Technical College
Academic Programs

Business Technologies

Accounting

Computer Science

Financial Management

Hotel/ Restaurant Management
Retail Marketing Management
Secretarial Science

Engineering Technologies

Automotive Service Management
Broadcast

Ceramic

Drafting and Design

Electronic

Heat Processing

Health Career Technologies

Health Core”

Medical Record

Medical Assistant
Emergency Medical

Practical Nursing”

Nursing (Registered Nursing)

Natural Resources Technologies

Environmental Health
Forestry

Recreation and Wildlife
Timber Harvesting™

Public Service Technologies

Corrections

Fire Science

Police Administration

Police Science

Security and Protective Services

*Occupational Certificate Program Only

Programs and curricula at Hocking Technical College are reviewed periodically
to meet the needs of business and industry. Consequently, curricula and
programs listed in this catalogue are subject to change.
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Hocking Tech....
A Breath of Fresh Air.....
Bothin Location and Education

Located in scenic Southeastern Ohio, Hocking Tech is surrounded by state parks
and foreste. Its 250 acre campus occupies former farm land, and the setting is still a
rural one.

You can go swimming, boating, hiking and fishing at Lake Hope, Hocking Hills,
Stroud’s Run, Burr Oak and Lake Logan. These state parks are within easy driving
distance of the campus.

Hocking Tech is where you “learn by doing.” Of course, there are some lectures
and “book work,” but, for the most part, you will prepare for your future career by
actually doing the job.

For example, those in health careers work in hospitals, doctor’'s offices and
clinics.

If you are in natural resources, you may be working in the state parks, helping
blaze trails and laying out new picnic areas. Forestry students run their own logging
operations, selling pulpwood to area paper companies and saw logs to sawmills.
They earn the money to repair and maintain the equipment that they use—from the
log skidder to chain saws.

Business students work in local retail stores, banks and offices. The College has
its own motel, the Hocking Valley Motor Lodge, and students in the
Hotel/Restaurant Management Technology help run it, learning every phase of its
operation.

Some of our campus police are students in public service programs. Others work
in law enforcement agencies throughout the region, and fire science students may
receive practical experience with area fire departments.

Engineering students use modern labs right on campus that contain kilns and
other equipment needed to prepare them for jobs in industry.

The following pages will tell you all about us.
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THE COLLEGE

Hocking Technical College, located in Southeastern Ohio's Hocking River Valley
near Nelsonville, is a state supported institution offering post-high school
education in 27 programs. Two-year programs leading to the associate degree and
several certificate programs are offered in the fields of business, engineering,
health, natural resources and public service.

Hocking Tech was founded on a concept of career education, a concept which
continues to guide the development of established programs and the initiation of
new technologies.

The principal objective of the college is to provide para-professional technical
education, complemented by appropriate general education courses, to high school
graduates of all ages. Students obtain both theoretical knowledge and practical
experience through well equipped laboratories which provide up-to-date “hands-on”
experience. The laboratories, staff, library facilities, etc., are maintained and
updated as necessary to meet the objectives of the school as well as the
requirements of state and national approving agencies.

ITS CHARACTER

Several of Hocking Tech’s technologies were the first two-year programs of their
kind either in Ohio or in the nation, and some remain unique. The Hocking Tech
Ceramic technology was a first in the United States, and its Forestry, Broadcast
Engineering, Environmental Health and Emergency Medical technologies were
firsts in Ohio. The Heat Processing technology is the only one of its kind in the
world! '

Because of the number of unique technical programs offered at Hocking Tech, its
student body is made up of people of all ages, backgrounds, geographic origins and
interests. While many are from the original tri-county (Athens, Hocking and Perry)
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district, the majority of Hocking Tech students now come from outside the local
area. Hocking Tech students come from most of Ohio’s 88 counties, as well as
seven other states and several foreign countries. Although the majority of
students enter directly from high school, a considerable portion enroll at an older
age; the average age of Hocking Tech students is 23. Three-fourths are day
students, and more than one-third are women.

CAMPUS AND FACILITIES

Hocking Tech opened in September, 1968, with 250 first-year students and 12
technical programs. It was known as Tri-County Technical Institute. The next year,
it was chartered by the Ohio Board of Regents, and, in 1972, its name was changed
to Hocking Technical College.

By 1975, the College had grown to more than 1700 students, and a new campus
was built two miles from its original site. Its present 250 acre campus beside the
Hocking River includes the original three-story main building which has 11
classrooms, 17 laboratories, a library, student lounges, short-order food service,
lecture hall and administrative offices.

Adjacent to the main building is an auxiliary building which houses laboratories
for the Ceramic, Heat Processing and Automotive Service Management
technologies.

To meet the needs of the still-growing institution, three additional buildings were
opened in Fall, 1977. A two-story addition to the main building includes a
broadcasting studio, hospital emergency room for training Emergency Medical
students, and a fully equipped kitchen for Hotel/ Restaurant Management students.

The new natural resources building provides a lab for repairing equipment, and
nature interpretation and wildlife labs.

The recreation center includes two courts for basketball, volleyball and
badminton. The gymnasium also has an area for weight lifting. On the mezzanine
are game tables, pinball, billiards and ping pong, as well as a refreshment center.
There are two lighted tennis courts near the main entrance to the building.
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Through cooperative arrangements, facilities of Southeastern Ohio businesses,
industries, hospitals, clinics and law enforcement agencies are used for internships
and practical experience as part of the curriculae of the various technologies.

Natural Resources students, through special arrangement with the Sunday Creek
Coal Company, use 750 acres of company land adjoining the campus for a variety of
instructional purposes, in addition to the wooded campus land and state and
national parks in the area.

HOCKING VALLEY MOTOR LODGE

Hocking Technical Gollege owns and operates the Hocking Valley Motor Lodge
as a training facility for students in the Hotel/Restaurant Management Technology.
It provides on-the-job training for the students who learn all aspects of operating a
motel and restaurant—from housekeeping and waiting on tables to menu planning,
meal preparation, front desk operations and serving as resident managers.

The million-dollar facility, located one mile from the main campus, has 38 guest
rooms, a dining room which seats 160, an indoor swimming pool, and banquet
rooms accommodating up to 300 persons.

INSTRUCTIONAL MEDIA CENTER

Among the new facilities that became available when the new buildings were
completed is the instructional Media Center. Offering a host of services to both
students and faculty, it consists of three major areas—the Autotutorial Center,
Multi-Media Classroom and Media Preparation Room.
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AUTOTUTORIAL CENTER

The area is so named because it provides a wide variety of audio-visual aids
which students can use for study on their own.

There are 30 study carrels equipped for videotape, slide, filmstrip, 8mm film,
16mm film and audiotape viewing and listening.

Individual typing rooms are available for typing class assignments. There are also
seminar rooms for small group television, film viewing and previewing.

A master control console can distribute up to six videotape programs to six of the
carrels and four seminar rooms within the center. This makes it possible for an
entire class to view a tape, or for classmates to work on projects or assignments
together.

MULTI-MEDIA CLASSROOM

Seating up to 100 people, the multi-media classroom offers all types of
instructional media aids. It has a rear screen projection system with a built-in
remote control panel that allows an instructor to operate it from any point in the
room. The unit contains a 16mm motion picture projector, overhead transparency
and slide projectors, videotape recorder and projector. The system allows the use of
all the media for a presentation, with the instructor switching from one to another
with the touch of a button.

MEDIA PREPARATION ROOM

In this section of the Instructional Media Center, instructors can develop their
own audiovisual materials that are especially designed for students in their
particular technologies. They can produce videotapes, slide/tape programs,
filmstrips, overhead transparencies and prints.

BOOKSTORE

The College’s bookstore is managed and operated for the convenience of the
students and staff. Books and supplies are sold at cost, and there is no mark-up on
any item in the stock. At the end of each quarter, students may sell textbooks back
to the bookstore if instructors are planning to use the same text another quarter.

HOUSING INFORMATION

As a two-year college, Hocking Tech does not provide housing for students.
However, a dormitory, Lang Hall, has been built on the campus by a private
developer who also operates it. Information regarding the dorm and other housing
in Nelsonville or Athens, such as private homes, apartments, and Ohio University
dormitories, is available through the College Housing Office.

Housing costs for students range from approximately $180 to $295 per quarter. In
most cases, an advance deposit is required to hold a reservation. Kitchen privileges
may be offered with some facilities at no extra cost. In other arrangements, a variety
of meal plans may be available for somewhat higher cost.

Students are urged to make their housing arrangements early because of the rural
location of the College and the limited facilities available. Students are reminded
that housing arrangements are strictly the responsibility of the student and are
between the landlord and the student, not the College. The College provides a list of
available possibilities only as a convenience to the student.
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LIBRARY

The Library contains books, periodicals and trade journals that relate to all
technologies and programs offered at the college.

Materials in the collection include reference, technical and general materials
which are important to the informed technician. Students are encouraged to
become familiar with information sources in order to be capable, beyond their
student years, of keeping abreast of technical developments as they occur. Books
for personal reading pleasure are also available.

The professional staff will assist students and provide instruction in basic library
skills as well as more advanced research. The Library’s facilities include table areas
and 50 carrels for private study.
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SERVICES

COUNSELING

Full-time counselors are available to discuss academic, personal and career
questions or problems and to aid students in making decisions and resolving
problems. Students are encouraged to use the services whenever they feel the need
to. In addition to counselors, instructors post regular office hours in order to meet
with students. Also, each student is assigned a faculty advisor for additional
counseling.

ADULT LIFE RESOURCE CENTER

In order to more effectively serve the special needs of adults regarding career
and life planning, Hocking Tech provides counseling, testing, and informational
services. Courses to help ease the transition into an educational setting are
available as well as self-assessment and career assessment activities. Special
programming in such topics as pre-retirement education, educational concerns of
women, etc., is also available. Contact the Evening Division for more information.

PLACEMENT

The Hocking Tech Placement Office acts as a liaison between graduates and
employers, and its services are available to students, graduating seniors, alumni,
and prospective employers. Information on job and career opportunities is available
through the Office. Interviewing schedules and appointments with students are
arranged for business and industry representatives who visit the campus.
Graduating seniors may contact the Placement Office for assistance in finding
appropriate employment and in preparing information for interviews. Department
directors assist the Placement Office by monitoring current job openings in their
respective fields.

HEALTH SERVICES

The College’s Health Center is located in the Health Careers area on the second
floor of the main building and is staffed by a registered nurse from 8 a.m. to 4 p.m.
Monday through Friday. The College physician has approved certain standing
orders which the nurse may use for emergency illness or injury. There is no charge
for services provided at the Health Center. If treatment is necessary at a hospital or
physician’s office, however, the patient is responsible for the fee.

Although the College does not require a physical examination other than for
students enrolled in the nusing programs, it reserves the right to require a physical
examination of any student it deems necessary.

Information and forms regarding the student health insurance program are
available at the Health Center.
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COMMUNITY HEALTH EDUCATION CENTER

Also available to students are the services of the Community Health Education
Center. A registered nurse, who is the Center’s director, offers free consultation
with diabetics on any problem related to diabetes. Similar assistance is available for
persons with hypertension, arthritis or heart disease. The Center is located in the
health careers area on the second floor of the main building.

CAMPUS PUBLICATIONS

“The Friday Thing” is a weekly student newspaper which keeps the Hocking Tech
community informed about campus concerns and local events. “Riverwind” is the
College’s literary magazine, a quarterly publication of student poetry, prose and
fiction. Students working on either publication may earn academic credit in
Communications for the planning, creative writing, interviewing and reporting
involved in producing them.

ACTIVITIES

The College provides an activities program which includes intramural flag
football, volleyball, basketball and softball, as well as periodic instruction or
activities in such sports as tennis and karate. Hocking Tech students are also
eligible for reduced or free admission rates on selected movies at the Nelsonville
movie theater and for some sports events at Ohio University. A full-time director of
student activities coordinates such events.

ORGANIZATIONS

STUDENT SENATE—The Hocking Tech Student Senate represents the student
body. Annual elections are held to select representatives and from them, a slate of
officers. Details concerning Student Senate can be found in the Student Handbook.

TECHNOLOGY CLUBS—Students in several technologies have formed clubs which
sponsor fund raising projects, usually related to the technology, to provide
experience and to help finance extra field trips. Among the clubs are the Computer
Science Club, Outdoor Club (formed by Recreation and Wildlife students but open
to all), Retail Management Club, Forestry Club, and the Hotel/Restaurant
Management Club. There is a chapter of Lambda Alpha Epsilon, a criminal justice
administration fraternity which is open to law enforcement students and people
who work in the law enforcement field. Also, Ceramic Engineering Technology
students are eligible to join the Hocking Tech student branch of the American
Ceramic Society.

HTC ALUMNI ASSOCIATION— The Hocking Tech Alumni Association includes the
more than 2500 graduates of the college as well as members of the College’s
administration, faculty and Board of Trustees. An elected board of officers directs
arid plans its activities which include reunions and a newsletter.
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ADMISSIONS POLICY

HTC believes that each individual should have the opportunity to achieve their
highest potential to contribute to their own advancement and to the progress of
society. To achieve this policy, HTC follows a practice of “Open Admissions;”
however, certain technologies require additional criteria for admission. As long as
there is space available in a given program, qualified students with a high school
diploma or equivalent are admitted on a first-come-first-served basis. Individuals
lacking a high school diploma or equivalent may be admitted on a probationary
basis after it has been determined that they have the interest and basic ability to
pursue a technical program.

HTC does not discriminate in admissions on the basis of race, religion, national
origin, sex, handicap, or disadvantaged status of a candidate. HTC adheres to the
following policy of affirmative action:

a) That no policies or practices may discriminate against members of groups

subject to discrimination.

b) That compensatory education should be available to such persons when there
is reason to believe that undeveloped potential can be realized by providing it,
and,

c) That special financial assistance and counseling should be provided when
needed.

The Admissions Director will make the final decision in the admission of all

students.
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ADMISSIONS PROCEDURE

1. Application The applicant must complete and return the formal application for
admission. A non-refundable application fee of $10 must accompany the
application.

2. High School Transcript The applicant is responsible for having a high school
transcript forwarded to the college by the high school.

3. College Transcript A college transcript is required of all applicants who have
attended other colleges, universities, or institutes.

4. Interview An interview at the college is recommended. Counselors are
available to any student desiring more information about technical education or
Hocking Tech programs. The Admissions Office is open to visitors from 8 a.m. to 5
p.m. Monday through Friday. An appointment is suggested.

5. Official Acceptance Approval of the application for admission is issued by the
Admissions Office after the applicant has completed the previous steps. After
receiving a letter of acceptance, the student indicates understanding of College
policies and regulations and intent to enroll by submitting a non-refundable $25
advance tuition deposit. This payment applies only to the beginning quarter for
which the student has requested enroliment.

6. Health Careers Technologies Students enrolling in any of the Health Career
Technologies have additional admissions procedures to follow which are outlined
in the Health Careers section of the catalog.

7. Natural Resources Technologies Students enrolling in any of the Natural
Resources Technologies have additional procedures to follow. They are outlined in
the Natural Resources section of the catalog.

PRE-TECH SUMMER PROGRAM

The Pre-Tech Summer Program, available each summer, offers an opportunity for
in-coming students to increase their chances of success in the technology of their
choice. It is designed particularly for students whose academic background may
not have provided adequate preparation for college level work.

The program provides intensive courses in basic mathematics, verbal and written
communications, reading and study skills. It also permits the early completion of a
technical course, thus reducing class load in the heavily scheduled fall quarter.

Other benefits are that it facilitates adjustment to college life and allows for more
personal contact with instructors because of small class size.

Pre-Tech will be recommended, and in some cases required, for those applicants
whose high school transcripts indicate a probable need, and they will be notified in
the acceptance letter. The program is also open to any student who feels that the
Pre-Tech Program would be of benefit.

PACE

Personally Accelerated Career Education, PACE, is a unique program which has
been developed for the convenience of the Hocking Tech student. Under PACE, a
student can enroll any day the college is in session, proceed through a program of
study at his or her own rate, and enter the job market upon completion of the
program at any time of the year.

All courses in the PACE program follow a competency-based format. That is, all
the tasks necessary for successful performance have been identified, and the
student is expected to demonstrate skill in each of the tasks.

PACE programs are available in most General Studies courses and in
technologies throughout the college. For information about specific courses,
students should contact the Admissions Office or the department involved.
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FEES®

Instructional Fees

Full-time, 12 to 18 credits $185.00

General $30.00
Total full-time instructional $215.00 per quarter
Surcharge, Students residing outside

Ohio and outside Appalachian Region $215.00 per quarter
Part-time, 1 to 11 credits $17.50 per credit

Related Fees

Application $10.00 one time only

Registration $10.00 first quarter only

Graduation $15.00

Books (approximately) $60 per quarter

Room and Board (approximately) $1,500.00 per school year

The above fees are subject to change. Checks and money orders should be made
payable to Hocking Technical College and directed to the attention of the Vice
President for Finances. Payment may also be made by VISA. Students using
veterans’ benefits must apply to the Veterans’ Administration for a Certificate of
Eligibility and Entitlement. This can be done through the Hocking Tech Veterans’
Coordinator’s office.

Residence Policy

Because Hocking Tech is supported by the taxpayers of Ohio, out-of-state
students (except residents of the Appalachian region) must pay the tuition
surcharge. A student’s residence is determined at the time of enroliment, according
to the residence policy of the Ohio Board of Regents. Requests for information
about the policy or changing one’s legal, residence should be addressed to the
Records Office.

* Fees subject to change without notice

REFUNDS

Tuition refunds are made only for valid reasons that require the student to change
plans. The refunds are made according to Board policy and the following schedule:

100% refund from date on which the fees were paid until the first day of class,
less $25 for the fall quarter and less $10 for winter and spring quarters and summer
sessions.

80% refund when withdrawal form is completed in the first week of the quarter or
by Saturday in the first week of a summer session.

60% refund when withdrawal form is completed in the second week of the quarter
or by Saturday in the first week of a summer session.

40% refund when withdrawal form is completed in the third week of the quarter
or by Wednesday in the second week of a summer session.

20% refund when withdrawal form is completed in the fourth week of the quarter
or by Saturday in the second week of a summer session.

No refund is made after the fourth week of a quarter or after the second week of a
summer session.

Students dismissed by the College or students leaving school without following
withdrawal procedures outlined in the student handbook are not entitled to a
refund. Students are reminded that the regular withdrawal procedure should be
followed whether a refund is involved or not.

Refunds are processed through the College fiscal office and are made within 30
days of completion of the withdrawal form. Refunds due to billing errors or
incomplete classes (evening division) are processed within one week of request.
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FINANCIAL AID

Financial aid for students attending Hocking Technical College is available under
several different programs and from a variety of sources. The primary basis for
granting aid is financial need. If you are in doubt about qualifying, we strongly
suggest that you apply.

Students must be accepted for admission to Hocking Tech before action can be
taken on applications for financial aid. Because financial aid is granted on a
“first-come” basis, students are urged to submit their applications by early spring
in order to allow sufficient time for processing.

Funds received under the Basic Educational Opportunity Grant, the
Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant, the College Work-Study, or the
guaranteed student loan programs must be used solely for college related
expenses.

Students must repay any portion of payments which cannot reasonably be
attributed to educational expenses. The amount is based on criteria set by the U.S.
Commissioner of Education.

ACADEMIC PROGRESS

Students must maintain satisfactory academic progress to be entitled to financial
assistance. They must receive at least a 1.5 grade average during a quarter, and
must be progressing toward the 2.0 accumulative average required for graduation.

HOW DO I APPLY?

1. Complete the Hocking Technical College financial aid questionnaire which may
be obtained at the financial aid office.

2. Another application known as the Financial Aid Form (FAF), must be completed
and filed with the College Scholarship Service. This must be mailed to the CSS,
Box 2700, Princeton, N.J. 08540.

3. Applications for the Ohio Instructional Grant may be obtained from high school
counselors or from Hocking Tech’s financial aid office. Complete the form, and
mail it to the Ohio Board of Regents, Student Assistance Office, 30 E. Broad St.,
Columbus, Ohio 43215.

4. Students who want to apply for the Basic Grant must complete the Basic Grant
Application & the Financial Aid Form. The information will be submitted to the
Basic Grant program in lowa City, lowa. Those eligible to receive the aid will be
notified by the U.S. Office of Education.

WHATIS AVAILABLE?

Following is a list of some of the forms of aid available. Full details and
application blanks may be obtained at the financial aid office.
Ohio Instructional Grants An Ohio student planning to enroll or already
enrolled at Hocking Tech on a full time basis is eligible to apply for an
Instructional Grant which ranges from $150 to $600, depending on family
financial circumstances. Any student whose family's income is less than
$17,000 may be eligible.

Basic Educational Opportunity Grants Any student is eligible to apply for one
of these grants which range from $226 to $1,062 for Hocking Tech students,
depending on family income.
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CAMPUS BASED PROGRAMS

The following programs are awarded by Hocking Technical College based on
individual needs. Consideration is given to amounts received from the Basic
Educational Opportunity Grant and the Ohio Instructional Grant.

To be considered, a student must complete a Hocking Tech financial
questionnnaire, college work-study application and the FAF.

College Work-Study Hocking Tech students may apply for the college
work-study program in which participants cover some or all of their college
expenses through earnings from a part-time job.

Nursing Loans Students enrolled in the Nursing Technology (Registered
Nursing) are eligible for nursing loans up to $2,000, depending on need. Loan
repayment may be cancelled by employment as a registered nurse in an eligible
hospital.

Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grants A citizen of the United States
with an established need is eligible to apply for a Supplemental Educational
Opportunity Grant which may range from $200 to $1,500 per year.

OTHER PROGRAMS

Bureau of Vocational Rehabilitation (BVR) About ten percent of Hocking Tech
students receive assistance through BVR. It is available to individuals having
disabilities or handicaps. Those who are found eligible receive total coverage
on tuition, books and fees. Many who live away from home also receive a living
allowance to help pay for room, board and personal expenses. Information may
be obtained through a high school counselor or district BVR office.

Comprehensive Employment Training Act (CETA) Some students qualify for
assistance under CETA. Application is made through the local Ohio State
Employment Service office and should be made at least six weeks before the
student plans to enter school.

Guaranteed Student Loans Guaranteed student loans may be obtained from
local banks, savings and loan associations or credit unions that participate in
student loan programs. A Financial Aid Form must be filed with the College
Scholarship Service if your adjusted family income is $25,000 or above to
determine if you are eligible for a subsidized loan. If you are eligible, the
federal government will pay the interest up to one year after graduation or
leaving school. At this time, the student starts repayment of the loan.

Law Enforcement Grants Students enrolled in the Police Science, Corrections,
or Police Administration technologies and who are also employed by a law
enforcement agency are eligible to apply for special grants. Continued
employment in a criminal justice capacity after graduation will cancel the
student’s obligation to repay aid received under these programs.

The Ohio National Guard Tuition Assistance Program will pay the tuition of
enlisted National Guard men and women who attend H.T.C. If you are not in
the guard you can enlist and receive these Educational benefits. Contact
Hocking Technical College or your local Ohio National Guard unit for more
information.
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Veterans Benefits (G.1. Bill) Benefits are available to veterans who have served
on active duty in the Armed Forces for a continuous period of 181 days or more.
A veteran must collect benefits within 10 years from his release from active
duty. A Veterans Coordinator is available on campus to advise students in all
areas of G.l. Bill payment problems, VA loans, insurance, pensions, etc. All
enrolled veterans should notify the Record’s office of any changes in course
load, address, or number of dependents.

SCHOLARSHIPS

In addition to local, state and federal scholarship programs, special scholarships
have been donated by various industries, businesses and private citizens. They are
usually designated for students in specific technologies, such as nursing, heat
processing or ceramic engineering.

SCHOLARSHIP APPLICATION

Along with the application form, a student must submit a high school transcript,
two personal reccommendations, ACT or SAT scores, and a narrative describing
why he or she has selected a particular program of study, educational and career
goals, awards won and extra-curricular activities. '

Selection is based on scholastic achievement, ACT or SAT scores, personal
recommendations and the narrative provided with the application. All students with
a 3.0 cor better grade point average are encouraged to apply. Further information
concerning the following scholarships, as well as others available, may be obtained
from the financial aid office.

Linda Caswell Berry Memorial Scholarship Students enrolled in the A.D.
Registered Nursing Program are eligible to apply for the Linda Caswell Berry
Memorial Scholarship. This scholarship, which ranges from $700 to $1000, was
created as a memorial to Linda Caswell Berry, a graduate of the R.N. charter class
of 1974. Selection will be based on contribution to the nursing profession,
academic achievement and financial need.

A.P. Green Refractories Scholarship The A.P. Green Refractories Co. provides a
$600 scholarship to a student enrolled in the Ceramic Technology.

Brick Institute of America This $300 scholarship from The Brick Institute of
America goes to two students in the Ceramic Technology.

FIRE Scholarship The Foundation in Refractories Education offers two
scholarships for $500 for students enrolled in the Ceramic Technology.

Van Campbell Memorial Scholarship Sponsored by the Ohio Brass Company, the
Van Campbell Memorial Scholarship provides two $500 scholarships for students in
the Ceramic Technology. Preference is given to students from the Barberton, Ohio,
and Newell, W.Va. areas.

Ludowici-Celadon Scholarship The Ludowici-Celadon Corporation of New
Lexington, Ohio, a C.S.C. Corporation of Chicago, sponsors this $500 scholarship
for a student enrolled in the Ceramic Technology.

Allied Mineral Products Scholarship Ceramic Technology students also may
apply for this $600 scholarship sponsored by The Allied Mineral Products, Inc., of
Columbus, Ohio.

North American Refractories Scholarship The North American Refractories Co.
of Cleveland, Ohio, provides a $500 scholarship for a student enrolled in the
Ceramic Technology.

Sunbeam Corporation Scholarship This $600 scholarship for a student in the
Heat Processing Technology is offered by the Sunbeam Corporation of Meadbville,
Pa.
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Timothy Hayes Memorial Scholarship The Diamonite Products, a division of
Spartek Inc., provides the $200 Timothy Hayes Memorial Scholarship for a Ceramic
Technology student.

Ipsen Industries Scholarship This $600 scholarship, made available by Ipsen
Industries of Rockford, Ill., is for a student in the Heat Processing Technology.

Pacific Scientific Co. Scholarship The Pacific Scientific Co. of California offers a
$600 scholarship for a student enrolled in the Heat Processing Technology.

The First National Bank Scholarship The First National Bank of Nelsonville,
Ohio, sponsors a $300 scholarship for students in any program at Hocking Tech. It
is restricted to Nelsonville area students.

People’s Bank Scholarship The Peoples Bank of Nelsonville, Ohio, offers $500 to
Nelsonville area students to study in the Hocking Tech program of their choice.

HTC Presidential Award Hocking Tech president, Dr. John J. Light, created a
$500 scholarship in 1976. All students are eligible to apply with selection being
based on high academic performance and excellence.

Eldon F. Dailey Scholarship Ester Dailey of Athens, Ohio, created this
scholarship in memory of her husband, Eldon F. Dailey. Any Athens County
resident is eligible to apply for this $300 award.

Athens County Medical Society Scholarship The Athens County Medical Society
is sponsoring a $300 per year scholarship for an Athens County resident enrolled in
the Licensed Practical Nursing Program at Hocking Technical College.
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POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

Hocking Technical College operates on a year-round basis with three quarters,
fall, winter and spring, and two six-week summer sessions.

GRADING SYSTEM

The following is used in evaluating student achievement:

Achievement Grade Points

Excellent A 4
Good B 3
Average C 2
Below Average D 1
No Credit NC 0

The following grades are not computed in the cumulative average:

Satisfactory S
Unsatisfactory U

Incomplete |

PACE Course in Progress PR

Credit by Exam CR

Transfer Credit T

Audit AU

Advanced Standing No Symbol Used

ACADEMIC PROBATION AND DISMISSAL

Students earning less than a 1.5 grade point average in any quarter will be placed
on academic probation for the following quarter. If a student is on academic
probation for two consecutive quarters and has not earned the required grade point
average, the student will be subject to academic dismissal. Students will be subject
to academic dismissal if their cumulative grade point average falls below .75 at any
time after completing 20 hours.

Students will be placed on academic probation when their cumulative point
average falls below the following levels:

Credits Attempted Minimum Cumulative G.P.A.
12-30 inclusive 1.50
31-44 inclusive 1.60
45-74 inclusive 1.75
75 or more 2.00

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS

The requirements for graduation in an associate degree program are as follows:

1. A student must have a 2.0 overall accumulated average and a 2.0 in his major to
graduate.

2. A student must have credit (passing grades) for all courses required by the
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student’s technology. The course requirements for each technology are listed with
the curriculae in this catalog.

3. The student is responsible for completion of all course requirements for
graduation. Each student is assigned a faculty advisor to assist in planning the
student’s academic program, but the student is held accountable for knowing the
graduation requirements and complying with them.

4. Grades will not be released and a student will not be permitted to graduate if
the student has any outstanding financial obligations to the College.

5. Refer to the Student Handbook for information regarding graduation
procedures.

TRANSFER CREDIT

Academic credit earned in other insitutions may be transferred to Hocking Tech,
provided the course content is similar to the course for which credit is being sought
and a grade of “C” or better was earned in the other course.

An official transcript and catalog course description for each course for which
credit is being sought must be submitted; also, application for such transfer credit
should be made during the first quarter of attendance at Hocking Tech. A counselor
and the appropriate department director will make a determination concerning the
transfer credit request. To initiate the process, the student should see one of the
counselors.

Transfer credit appears as “CR” on Hocking Tech transcripts, but no transfer
grades are used in computing Hocking Tech grade averages.

CREDIT BY EXAMINATION

Students may earn credit for some courses by taking and passing a
comprehensive examination in that particular subject area. Courses requiring large
amounts of lab work and field experience are difficult to evaluate in one
examination and do not lend themselves to credit by examination.

Only students who exhibit advanced skills or have appropriate experience are
eligible to attempt credit by examination. Veterans and graduates of vocational high
schools may wish to consider this possibility for advanced standing. Applications
for examinations may be obtained from the Records Office and should be submitted
to the appropriate instructor.

CREDIT BY ADVANCED STANDING

Advanced standing may be granted to some students whose education, military,
or employment experience warrants it. Forms for advanced standing may be
obtained from the Records Office and submitted to the appropriate instructor and
department director for consideration.

CLASS ATTENDANCE

Due to the technical nature of Hocking Tech coursework, laboratory and field
procedures must be experienced first hand. Therefore, regular class attendance is
required in each course, and it is the student’s responsibility to be punctual.
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REGISTRATION

Prior to the beginning of every quarter, the student will receive, by mail, materials
for registration. An early registration period is designated before the opening of
each quarter, and the student is urged to use this opportunity. The first day of each
quarter is registration day, and at this time, all who have not pre-registered must
register. A $5 late registration fee will be charged after this day.

REGISTRATION CHANGES

To change a technology, add or drop a class, or withdraw from the College, a
student must obtain the appropriate form from the Student Records Office and
follow the directions on the form. Unless the procedure is followed carefully, the
student’s records will be incomplete.

The College’s counseling services are available to assist in the process. A student
must never make a change in registration of any kind without completing the
appropriate forms. For information regarding refund of fees, see page 18.
Additional information on change of registration procedures is available in the
Student Handbook.

INFORMATION IN STUDENT HANDBOOK

The Student Handbook, which is distributed to all students, contains detailed
information regarding student life, administrative policies, academic procedures
and services. Students are urged to read the Handbook and consult it when
questions arise concerning proper procedures.

PRIVACY OF RECORDS

The academic records of students are held in strict confidence. Students may
inspect their records. Only upon written permission of the student may records or
transcripts be released to a third party. The College releases student names,
addresses, and phone numbers as part of directory information unless a student
requests in writing that this information not be released. Further information and
procedures regarding student records are outlined in the Student Handbook.
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ASSOCIATE DEGREE PROGRAMS

Hocking Technical College offers associate degree programs in 24 technologies.
They generally require six quarters (two years) to complete but, in some cases,
students may accelerate or adjust their programs through special arrangements
with their respective departments.

CERTIFICATE PROGRAMS

In addition to the associate degree, Hocking Technical College offers technical
and/or occupational certificate programs in many technologies. Certificates, which
are more narrowly defined than the associate degree, generally take from one to
four quarters to complete. The technical certificate programs consist of selected
technical courses from a particular technology. Occupational certificate programs
have been developed to meet certain job requirements and to prepare students to
work at a specific cluster of jobs within an occupational field.

Specific certificate programs within the Business Department include: Business
Management, Business Operations, Hotel/Restaurant Management, Motel
Management, Computer Science (Operation). Retailing, and Secretarial Science
(with or without shorthand). Within Health Careers, there is a Health Core certificate
program. The Natural Resources Department includes a Timber Harvesting
Specialist certificate program.
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EXPLANATION OF CURRICULUM GUIDES

The following section provides brief descriptions of each technology and a
quarter by quarter curriculum guide for each technology’'s associate degree
program. (Note: Sequence of course is subject to change). The curriculum guides
include a four-digit number for each course which can be used to locate the course
description in the next section of the catalog.

The designations ‘T’, ‘B’, and ‘G’ identify courses as technical, basic, or general.
Technical courses are those which are directly applicable to the particular
technology and to employment needs within the business or industry. Basic
courses are those which are supportive to an understanding of the technical
courses, but which are not immediately applicable to the requirements for
employment in that area. General courses tend to be in the humanities and social
sciences, and provide students with a broader base with which to understand
themselves and society.

The number of credits awarded for each course is listed in the final column of the
curriculum guide. A certain number of credits in each category (T, G, or B) is
required to complete the associate degree. The requirements vary with each
technology. The Ohio Board of Regents has established minimum and maximum
program standards within which Hocking Tech, through its personnel and advisory
committees, has established its own standards.



BUSINESS TECHNOLOGIES
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ACCOUNTING TECHNOLOGY

The accounting program is designed to teach students the skills of gathering,
summarizing, interpreting and reporting financial data pertaining to business. It
offers both the associate degree in applied business and an occupational certificate
in bookkeeping.

The accounting student learns to analyze accounting data in order to measure the
operational efficiency of a business enterprise and to use financial information for
decision making.

The Hocking Tech accounting program familiarizes students with basic
accounting theory, bookkeeping techniques, and management skills. Specialized
areas include tax, payroll, cost and retail accounting, and auditing.

EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

Most entry level positions are at the junior accountant level in private businesses,
governmental agencies, or public accounting firms. Advancement is based on
persistence, ability, and technical competence. Other related employment
opportunities are payroll clerks, accounts receivable clerks, payables clerks,
accounts supervisors, etc.
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ACCOUNTING TECHNOLOGY CURRICULUM

COURSE NO.FIRST QUARTER

1009/1010
1230
0221
1030
1243

2235

1010/1011
1022/1026
1231

1234
2550
2218

101171012
1232

1236
1026/1031
2219

1201
1200

0050
2237
2233

2264
0046

0042

0075
2260

2234
0051

0219
1714

0060
2262
2261

Communications I/11

Accounting |

Survey of Data

Introduction to Business

Business and Accounting
Machines

Payroll Accounting
TOTALS

SECOND QUARTER
Communications /11
Math 11/21
Accounting Il
(Prerequisite 1230)
Data Applications
Principles of Management
Tax Accounting |
TOTALS

THIRD QUARTER

Communications HI/1V

Accounting 1l
(Prerequisite 1231)

Automated Data Systems

Math 21/31

Tax Accounting I
TOTALS

SUMMER (OPTIONAL)
Internship
Special Problems

FOURTH QUARTER
Introduction to Psychology
Principles of Finance
Accounting IV

(Prerequisite 1232)
Funds Accounting
Interacting with Government

and Politics
TOTALS

FIFTH QUARTER
Economics/Issues and
Problems
Speech
Accounting V
(Prerequisite 2233)
Basic Cost Accounting
Developmental Psychology
TOTALS

SIXTH QUARTER

Business Law

Typing and Business
Machines

Introduction to Sociology

Auditing |

Advanced Cost Accounting
TOTALS
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NOTE: Curriculum subject to change as the College deems necessary.
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COMPUTER SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY

The computer science program is designed to train people to operate and
program computers. Some system planning and design is introduced to help the
student better understand specific business applications. The program offers an
operator's occupational certificate, as well as the associate degree in applied
business.

“Hands-on’ experience is stressed in both programs. Most of the student’s time
is spent in the laboratory, flowcharting, coding, running and de-bugging computer
programs in four popular business languages. The languages offered are Cobol,
Fortran, RPG and Basic Assembiler.

EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

Computer operator or programmer, systems analyst, program analyst, systems
programmer, management.
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COMPUTER SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY

CURRICULUM

COURSE NO. FIRST QUARTER

1009/1010
0291
0220
1223
1270
1030

1010/1011
1022/1026
0292

2228
1271

101171012
1026/1031
2229
1214
0042

1225

1203
1202

0075
0060
2550
1226
2251

0046

1227
2252
2293

0219
2272
2250
0050
1228

Communications /11

Accounting |

Introduction to Data

Computer Concepts

Program Analysis |

Introduction to Business
TOTALS

SECOND QUARTER

Communications /111

Math 11/21

Accounting Il
(Prerequisite 0291)

Cobol |

Program Analysis I
TOTALS

THIRD QUARTER

Communications ll1/1V

Math 21/31

Cobol i

Systems Analysis

Economics/Issues and
Problems

Documentation Techniques
TOTALS

SUMMER (OPTIONAL)
Internship
Special Problems

FOURTH QUARTER
Speech
Introduction to Sociology
Principles of Management
Programming |
Data Systems |

TOTALS

FIFTH QUARTER
Interacting with Government
and Politics
Programming I
Data Systems 11
Cost Accounting
TOTALS

SIXTH QUARTER

Business Law

Fortran

Data Systems 11|

Introduction to Psychology

Basic Assembler Language
TOTALS
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FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGY

Financial Management is a two-year associate degree program leading to
employment in the banking field.

Courses, approved by the Southeastern Ohio Chapter of the American Institute of
Banking, meet the in-service training needs of bank and their employees. All
courses are applicable to the American Institute of Banking Certificate.

EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

Loan officer, trust officer, branch manager, teller, bookkeeper. loan teller,
accounting clerk.
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FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
TECHNOLOGY CURRICULUM

COURSE NO. FIRST QUARTER
1009/1010 Communications /1l

2411

2404

1242
1030
1223

1010/1011
1236
2409
2550
2412

101171012
2407
2288
2408

1026/1031

1206
1693

2410
2405
2582
0291
0042

0046

2401
2413
0292
0045

0050
2414

2406

2402

1232

0219
0075

Principles of Banking
Operations
Bank Public Relations
and Marketing
Business Machines
Introduction to Business
Computer Concepts
TOTALS
SECOND QUARTER
Communications 11/11
Automated Data Systems
Instaliment Credit
Principles of Management
Trust Functions & Services
TOTALS
THIRD QUARTER
Communications IlI/1V
Credit Administration
Personnel Management
Home Mortgage Lending
Math 21/31
TOTALS
SUMMER (OPTIONAL)
Internship
Special Problems
FOURTH QUARTER
Money and Banking
Banking Investments
Principles of Finance
Accounting |
Economics/Issues and
Probiems
Interacting with Government
and Politics
TOTALS
FIFTH QUARTER
Agricultural Finance
Law and Banking
Accounting Il
(Prerequisite 0291)
Economics and Related
Systems
Introduction to Psychology
Savings and Time Deposits
in Banking
TOTALS
SIXTH QUARTER
Business Administration
Practicum
Analyzing Financial
Statements
Accounting Il
(Prerequisite 0292)
Business Law
Speech
TOTALS
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HOTEL-RESTAURANT
MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGY

The Hotel-Restaurant Technology is designed to equip the student with basic
communicative skills and technological background necessary to supervise a
quality establishment. The program offers both the occupational certificate and the
associate degree in applied business.

The programs include study of the workings of hotels, motels and food facilities,
and a survey of other hospitality facilities. The curriculum also includes
organizational components and an examination of the management processes and
functions. The student studies supervision in relation to sales and reservations,
front desk operationé, housekeeping, auditing, personnel and related areas.
Principles of food preparation and sanitation are surveyed in detail.

EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

Assistant manager of chain-operated motor lodge or food service,
apartment-housing management, front office manager, dining room host or
hostess, front desk clerk-cashier, banquet manager, restaurant manager, sales
representative or manager, kitchen production supervisor.
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HOTEL & RESTAURANT MANAGEMENT
TECHNOLOGY CURRICULUM

COURSE NO. FIRST QUARTER

1009/1010
0060
1625

2684
1030

1635
2670

1010/1011
0291
1628
1640

1626
2671

1022/1026

1011/1012
1026/1031
0292
1630
1615

1627
2672

1690
1693

2534
2610

2294

2673

2550
0221

Communications /1l
Introduction to Sociology
*Introduction to Hospitality
industry OR
*Dining Room Service
Introduction to Business
Quality Food Preparation
Hotel-Restaurant
Laboratory Experience |
TOTALS

SECOND QUARTER
Communications /111
Accounting |
Front Office Procedures
*Regular and Modified
Menu Planning OR
*Safety and Sanitation
Hotel-Restaurant Laboratory
Experience Il
Math 11/21
TOTALS

THIRD QUARTER
Communications H/1V
Math 21/31
Accounting !l
(Prerequisite 0291)
Purchasing for Food and
Lodging Establishments
*Food and Lodging
Merchandising OR
*Supervisory Housekeeping
Hotel-Restaurant Laboratory
Experience Il
TOTALS

SUMMER (OPTIONAL)
Internship
Special Problems

FOURTH QUARTER
Marketing |
Food and Beverage
Management
Accounting for Hotel and
Restaurant
Hotel-Restaurant Laboratory
*Experience IV
Principles of Management
Survey of Data
TOTALS
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FIFTH QUARTER

0050 Introduction to Psychology G 3

0075 Speech G 3

1636 “Hotel and Restaurant Law OR T

1641 *Advanced Food Preparation T 2

1682 Management Supervision T 2

2674 Hotel-Restaurant Laboratory T 5
Experience V o
TOTALS 15

SIXTH QUARTER

0219 Business Law B 3

0042 Economics/lIssues and G 3
Problems

2287 Personal Finance B 3

2682 Hotel and Restaurant T 2
Management |

2686 *Facilities Programming T
and Planning OR

1637 *Food and Beverage Cost T 2
Control

2675 Hotel-Restaurant Lab T 5
Experience Vi .
TOTALS 18

‘Where asterisks are indicated, one course of the two offered must be selected.

NOTE: Curriculum subject to change as the College deems necessary.
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RETAIL MARKETING
MANAGEMENT TECHN OLOGY

The Retail Marketing Management Technology prepares students for entry-level
management positions in retail businesses. It offers an associate degree in applied
business and occupational certificates in business management, business
operations and retailing.
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The retailing program is designed to give a person an overview of retailing and the
basic principles of how a retail enterprise operates. The objective of the program is
that a student will understand the entire operation and be able to operate within that
framework. This “total concept” plan will enable the graduate to function in any
entry-level retail position whether it be in sales, merchandising, or sales support
position.

The business management program is set up for the person who already has
some experience in retailing and wishes to re-train for a management position. A
manager must not only have knowledge of business operations, but must learn to
manage people, make decisions, work out problems, initiate change and follow
through on daily procedures. This curriculum is designed to train interested people
along that line. Businesses need managers, so the job opportunities are many and
varied.

The business operations program is designed for a person who desires to
understand what goes on “behind the scenes” in a retail store. There is much more
to retailing than selling items over a counter, and the program concerns itself with
those areas. Wholesaling, marketing, accounting, purchasing and other functions
take place before an item is sold—these are part of the operations in a retail
business.

Study covers management positions and functions in retail operations such as
small one-owner stores, partnerships, department stores, chain store operations
and discount stores. More than half of the curriculum is composed of technical
retailing courses with an emphasis on practical application. Students spend a great
deal of time actually working in a variety of local businesses.

EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

Job opportunities in retail operations include positions as managers, assistant
managers, merchandisers, buyers and salespersons. The graduate usually can
choose from many types of operations and locations depending on career
objectives.
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RETAIL MARKETING MANAGEMENT
TECHNOLOGY CURRICULUM

COURSE NO. FIRST QUARTER
1009/1010 Communications I/11

0050
1522

1030
0291
0221

1010/1011
102211026
1523

0292

1234
2534

1011/1012
1520
2560

1026/1031
1237
9901

1590
1594

1599
2582
0218
0046

1510
9902

0042

2263
0075
2525
2295

2580
1244
0060
1512
2287

Introduction to Psychology
Principles of Business
Management |
Introduction to Business
Accounting |
Survey of Data
TOTALS

SECOND QUARTER
Communications /111
Math 11/21
Principles of Business
Management Il
Accounting Il
(Prerequisite 0291)
Data Applications
Marketing
TOTALS

THIRD QUARTER

Communications 111/1V

Retailing |

Principles of Management

Math 21/31

Automated Data Systems

Managerial Accounting |
TOTALS

SUMMER (OPTIONAL)
Internship
Special Problems

FOURTH QUARTER

Sales Promotion

Principles of Finance

Business Law

Interacting with Government
and Politics

Sales |

Managerial Accounting Il
(Prerequisite 9901)
TOTALS

FIFTH QUARTER
Economics/Issues and
Problems

Advertising

Speech

Retail Buying

Retail Accounting
TOTALS

SIXTH QUARTER

Retail Store Operations

Business Seminar

Introduction to Sociology

Operations Analysis

Personal Finance
TOTALS
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SECRETARIAL SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY

The Hocking Tech Secretarial Science Technology offers three options, each
leading to an associate degree in applied business. The three options are executive,
legal and medical. Also available are two certificate programs, one with shorthand,
the other without.

The certificate program with shorthand is designed to train or aid the student to
become a proficient typist and stenographer. An extensive period of time will be
spent developing the student’s typing and shorthand speeds, as well as producing
mailable transcripts. A knowledge of adding machines, calculators, spirit
duplicator, and transcriber will be acquired. An introduction to accounting and
filing will be given, and some basic general office procedures will be discussed.

The certificate program without shorthand is designed to train or aid the student
to become a proficient typist and general office employee. Students will develop
their typing speeds, learn the basic accounting procedures, and gain a knowledge
of adding machines, caiculators, spirit duplicator, and transcriber.

There is also an introduction to filing and basic general office procedures.

Students choose their option after the first year of study. The training in each
option is up-to-date, with emphasis on terminology, the continuing changes in the
fields, and the importance of keeping current. Skill and speed are developed to a
professional level, and students are prepared for a wide range of opportunities.

EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES

The expanding requirements of business, professional, governmental and
scientific services offer a wide variety of opportunities for secretaries.
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SECRETARIAL SCIENCE
TECHNOLOGY CURRICULUM
Executive Secretarial Option

COURSE NO. FIRST QUARTER CREDIT
1009/1010 Communications I/11 G 3
0042 Economics/Issues and B 3
Problems
1030 Introduction to Business B 3
1240 Typing | T 3
1245 Shorthand | T 4
1242 Business Machines T 2
TOTALS 18
SECOND QUARTER
1010/1011 Communications I1/11i G 3
2283 Records Management T 2
1215 Secretarial Office T 2
Procedures | (Prereq.
1240)
1241 Typing Il T
(Prerequisite 1240)
1246 Shorthand Il T
(Prerequisite 1245)
1022/1026 Math 11/21 B
TOTALS
THIRD QUARTER
1011/1012 Communications I11/1V G
1215 Secretarial Office T
Procedures |l
1248 Typing Il T

(Prerequisite 1241)
2213 Automatic Typewriters T
1026/1031 Math 21/31 B
1247 Shorthand 11l T
(Prerequisite 1246)

TOTALS
SUMMER (OPTIONAL)
1205 Internship T
1204 Special Problems T
FOURTH QUARTER
0242 Business Machines and T
Duplicating
0221 Survey of Data T
0060 Introduction to Sociology G
0291 Accounting | B
2216 Shorthand Dictation and T
Transcription
0075 Speech G
TOTALS
FIFTH QUARTER
0292 Accounting Il (Prereq. 0291) B
0046 Interacting with Government G
and Politics
2249 Data Procedures T
2280 Office Organization and T
Management
2281 Special Problems in T

Transcription
TOTALS
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2282

2284

2285

0219
0050
2287

NOTE: Curriculum subject to change as the College deems necessary.

SECRETARIAL SCIENCE

SIXTH QUARTER
Secretarial Seminar (Prereq.
first year technical

courses)

Technical Secretarial Skills
(Prereq. first year
technical courses)

Special Typing Problems
(Prereq. first year
technical courses)

Business Law

Introduction to Psychology

Personal Finance
TOTALS

woHom

"
mlm w w

TECHNOLOGY CURRICULUM

Legal Secretarial Option

COURSE NO. FIRST QUARTER

1009/1010
0042/2287

1030
1240

1245
1242

1010/1011
2283
1215

1241

1246

1022/1026

1011/1012
1215

1248
2213

1026/1031
1247

1205
1204

0242

0221

Communications i/11

Economics/Issues and
Problems

Introduction to Business

Typing |

Shorthand

Business Machines
TOTALS

SECOND QUARTER
Communications /11
Records Management
Secretarial Office
Procedures | (Prereq.
1240)
Typing 1l (Prerequisite 1240)
Shorthand 11
{Prerequisite 1245)
Math 11/21
TOTALS

THIRD QUARTER
Communications H1/1V
Secretarial Office
Procedures Il
Typing Il
(Prerequisite 1241)
Automatic Typewriters
Math 21/31
Shorthand I
{Prerequisite 1246)
TOTALS

SUMMER (OPTIONAL)
Internship
Special Problems

FOURTH QUARTER
Business Machines and
Duplicating
(Prerequisite 1248
Survey of Data
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Business Technologies/45

0291 Accounting | B 3
0219 Business Law B 3
2216 Shorthand Dictation and
Transcription T 3
0075 Speech G 3
TOTALS 18
FIFTH QUARTER
2215 Legal Terminology T 3
and Typing B 3
0292 Accounting Il (Prereq. 0291) G 3
0050 Introduction to Psychology
2280 Office Organization T 3
and Management
2281 Special Problems T 5
in Transcription 17
TOTALS
SIXTH QUARTER
2282 Secretarial Seminar (Prereq. T 3
first year technical
courses)
2284 Technical Secretarial Skills T 3

(Prereq. first year
technical courses)
2285 Special Typing Problems T 3
(Prereq. first year
technical courses)

00860 Introduction to Sociclogy G 3
2214 Legal Machine Transcription T 3
0046 Interacting with Government G 3
and Politics o
TOTALS 18

NOTE: Curriculum subject to change as the College deems necessary.

SECRETARIAL SCIENCE
TECHNOLOGY CURRICULUM
Medical Secretarial Option

COURSE NO. FIRST QUARTER CREDIT

100971010 Communications /11 G 3
0042/2287 Economics/lIssues and B 3
Problems
1030 Introduction to Business B 3
1240 Typing | T 3
1245 Shorthand T 4
1242 Business Machines T 2
TOTALS 18
SECOND QUARTER
1010/1011 Communications 11/1l G 3
2283 Records Management T 2
1215 Secretarial Office T 2
Procedures | (Prereq.
1240)
1241 Typing Il T 3
(Prerequisite 1240)
1246 Shorthand Il T 4
(Prerequisite 1245)
1022/1026 Math 11/21 B 3
TOTALS 17
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THIRD QUARTER

1011/1012 Communications lII/1V G 3
0473 Medical Office Procedures | T 3
1248 Typing lll (Prerequisite 1241) T 3
2213 Automatic Typewriters T 1

1026/1031 Math 21/31 B 3
1247 Shorthand 11l T 4

(Prerequisite 1246) .
TOTALS 17
SUMMER (OPTIONAL)
1205 Internship T 12
1204 Special Problems T 3
15
FOURTH QUARTER
0242 Business Machines and B 3
Duplicating
0221 Survey of Data T 3
0060 Introduction to Sociology G 3
0291 Accounting | B 3
0498 Medical Terminology | T 3
Transcription
0075 Speech G 3
TOTALS 18
FIFTH QUARTER
0499 Medical Terminology Il T 2
0292 Accounting Il B 3
0572 Medical Transcription T 3
2280 Office Organization and T 3
Management
2281 Special Problems in T 5
Transcription
TOTALS 16

SIXTH QUARTER
2282 Secretarial Seminar T 3
(Prereq. first year
technical courses)
2284 Technical Secretarial Skills T 3
(Prereq. first year
technical courses)
2285 Special Typing Problems T 3
(Prereq. first year
technical courses)

0060 Introduction to Sociology G 3

0050 Introduction to Psychology G 3

0046 Interacting with Government G 3
and Politics .
TOTALS 18

NOTE: Curriculum subject to change as the College deems necessary.
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SECRETARIAL SCIENCE
TECHNOLOGY CURRICULUM
Secretarial/Transcription Option

COURSE NO.FIRST QUARTER CREDIT
1009/1010 Communications I/1l G 3
0291 Accounting | B 3
1030 Introduction to Business B 3
1240 Typing | T 3
1520/2211 Retailing | OR Personal T 3
Shorthand |
0221 Survey of Data T 3
TOTALS 18
SECOND QUARTER
1010/1011 Communications I1/111 G 3
1299 Computer Concepts T 2
0292 Accounting Il B 3
(Prerequisite 0291)
1241 Typing Il (Prerequisite 1240) T 3
253412212 Marketing | OR Personal T 3
Shorthand |
(Prerequisite 2211)
1022/1026 Math 11/21 B 3
1242 Business Machines T 1
TOTALS 18
THIRD QUARTER
1011/1012 Communications HI/1V G 3
1215 Secretarial Office T 2
Procedures |
(Prereq.
1240)
1248 Typing Il (Prerequisite 1241) T 3
9901 Managerial Accounting | T 3
1026/1031 Math 21/31 B 3
1237 Automated Data Systems T 3
TOTALS 17
SUMMER (Optional)
1205 Internship T 12
1204 Special Problems T 3
15
FOURTH QUARTER
0242 Business Machines and T 3
Duplicating (Prereq.
1248)
2278 Machine Transcription | T 3
0060 Introduction to Sociology G 3
0219 Business Law B 3
9902 Managerial Accounting Il T 3
(Prerequisite 9901)
0075 Speech G 3

TOTALS 18
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FIFTH QUARTER

2287 Personal Finance B 3

0046 Interacting with Government G 3
and Politics

2279 Machine Transcription Il T 4

2550 Principles of Management T 3

0042 Economics/Issues and B 3
Problems

2283 Records Management T 2
TOTALS 18

SIXTH QUARTER

2282 Secretarial Seminar (Prereq. T 3
first year technical
courses)

2284 Technical Secretarial Skills T 3

(Prereq. first year
technical courses)
2285 Special Typing Problems T 3
(Prereq. first year
technical courses)

0217 Credit and Collections T 3

0050 Introduction to Psychology G 3

2213 Automatic Typewriters T 1
TOTALS 16

NOTE: Curriculum subject to change as the College deems necessary.

INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF
BUSINESS DEPARTMENT

JAY W. WAUGH JR. (1968), Department Director, Computer Science Instructor;
B.B.A., Ohio University; industrial experience, 1 year.

DAVID K. BONEWIT (1971), Instructor, Hotel/ Restaurant Management; B.B.A.,
Ohio University.

SANDRA LEE BORTLE (1977), Instructor, Secretarial Science; B.S., Western
Michigan University; previous teaching, 1 year.

CORRINE M. BROWN (1975), Instructor, Computer Science; B.B.A., M.B.A_,
Ohio University.

WILFRED C. BURGIE (1973), Instructor, Hotel/Restaurant Management; B.S.,
Pennsylvania State University; hotel manager, 16 years.

JOAN BYERS CONNOR (1968), instructor, Secretarial Science; B.S., University
of Pittsburgh; office experience, 5 years; previous teaching, 7 years.

LEIF E. HATLESTAD (1973), Instructor, Accounting; B.S., Miami University;
accountant, 9 years; additional industrial experience, 6 years.

JAMES A. HUMPHREY (1975), Instructor, Accounting; B.S., Franklin University;
previous teaching, 5 years; accountant, 1 year.

JANET McCOMB (1974), Instructor, Secretarial Science; A.A.D., Westbrook
College; B.S., Ohio University; office experience, 7 years; previous teaching, 3

years.
DUANE W. MOODY (1969), Instructor, Computer Science; A.A.B., Mountain

State College; previous teaching, 6 years.

ROBERT W. MOORE (1975), Instructor, Accounting; B.A., C.P.A., Ohio
University; accountant, 26 years.

MARC NEWMAN (1977), Instructor, Accounting; B.A., M.B.A., Ohio University.

DOROTHY H. POLING (1971), Instructor, Secretarial Science; B.S., Ohio
University; office experience, 2 years; previous teaching, 3 years.

WILLIAM J. ROTHMAN (1972), Instructor, Coordinator, Retail Marketing
Management; B.A., Ohio State University; office and retail experience, 7 years.
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